
All Ages 0-4 5-14 15-24 25-64 65+ Male Female Treated & Rel.
Hosp. & 

DOA

Child Nursery Equipment             

All Nursery Equipment 110,015 .11 3,823 110,015 88,392 3,269 2,880 12,600 2,874 53,171 56,838 103,390 6,625

   32.7 479.4 8.0 6.5 7.3 4.7 31.9 33.4 30.7 2.0

            

Toys             

All Toys 212,491 .09 6,826 212,491 87,156 67,632 13,120 34,052 10,530 119,313 92,983 202,536 9,955

   63.1 472.7 166.4 29.7 19.7 17.2 71.6 54.7 60.2 3.0

Sports & Recreational Equipment             

ATV's, Mopeds, Minibikes, etc. 312,924 .10 6,481 312,924 4,197 59,126 81,427 149,753 18,393 240,347 72,220 254,932 57,992

   92.9 22.8 145.5 184.6 86.9 30.1 144.3 42.5 75.7 17.2

Amusement Attractions (incl. Rides) 43,826 .12 1,401 43,826 7,360 19,961 6,654 8,838 1,013 20,598 23,187 42,520 1,306

   13.0 39.9 49.1 15.1 5.1 1.7 12.4 13.6 12.6 0.4

Barbecue Grills, Stoves, Equipment 23,912 .12 502 23,912 2,426 1,036 2,995 14,162 3,292 16,212 7,700 20,910 3,002

   7.1 13.2 2.5 6.8 8.2 5.4 9.7 4.5 6.2 0.9

Baseball, Softball 154,757 .08 4,030 154,757 2,947 66,587 47,221 33,721 4,280 97,680 56,996 150,895 3,861

   46.0 16.0 163.8 107.1 19.6 7.0 58.6 33.5 44.8 1.1

Basketball 385,777 .08 10,427 385,777 1,584 128,395 176,752 76,644 2,402 312,865 72,801 377,765 8,012

   114.6 8.6 315.9 400.7 44.5 3.9 187.8 42.8 112.2 2.4

Beach, Picnic, Camping Equipment 30,738 .10 690 30,738 3,641 4,686 1,432 13,543 7,437 15,910 14,828 28,148 2,590

   9.1 19.7 11.5 3.2 7.9 12.2 9.6 8.7 8.4 0.8

Bicycles & Accessories 454,008 .09 10,920 454,008 16,072 105,446 64,605 211,314 56,412 346,564 106,963 395,910 57,991

   134.9 87.2 259.4 146.5 122.6 92.4 208.0 62.9 117.6 17.2

Bowling 13,403 .15 301 13,403 1,065 1,638 2,111 5,218 3,371 6,597 6,806 12,523 880

   4.0 5.8 4.0 4.8 3.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.7 0.3

Boxing 25,863 .10 629 25,863 56 2,785 12,297 10,696 28 22,294 3,568 25,039 824

   7.7 0.3 6.9 27.9 6.2 0.0 13.4 2.1 7.4 0.2

Exercise, Exercise Equipment 564,845 .10 12,579 564,845 9,056 40,616 106,552 289,494 119,127 326,271 238,326 510,486 54,359

   167.8 49.1 99.9 241.6 167.9 195.1 195.9 140.1 151.6 16.1

Fishing 73,812 .11 1,246 73,812 2,184 17,538 13,885 31,676 8,529 58,164 15,621 71,357 2,455

   21.9 11.8 43.2 31.5 18.4 14.0 34.9 9.2 21.2 0.7

Football 318,243 .08 9,699 318,243 913 172,530 121,268 22,245 1,286 292,349 25,811 310,275 7,968

   94.5 5.0 424.5 274.9 12.9 2.1 175.5 15.2 92.2 2.4

Golf 72,026 .21 1,470 72,026 2,062 7,741 8,288 24,670 29,266 49,391 22,635 58,775 13,252

   21.4 11.2 19.0 18.8 14.3 47.9 29.6 13.3 17.5 3.9

Hockey 46,955 .21 1,332 46,955 190 14,764 19,154 12,039 802 37,636 9,179 45,413 1,542

   13.9 1.0 36.3 43.4 7.0 1.3 22.6 5.4 13.5 0.5

Horseback Riding 48,521 .13 954 48,521 520 7,466 11,595 21,908 7,032 13,590 34,874 40,186 8,335

   14.4 2.8 18.4 26.3 12.7 11.5 8.2 20.5 11.9 2.5

Lacrosse, Rugby, Misc. Ball Games 97,511 .12 2,398 97,511 342 25,058 30,215 25,414 16,425 63,758 33,592 90,330 7,182

   29.0 1.9 61.7 68.5 14.7 26.9 38.3 19.8 26.8 2.1

Martial Arts 34,538 .11 891 34,538 114 8,195 9,529 16,456 243 26,431 7,993 33,604 934

   10.3 0.6 20.2 21.6 9.5 0.4 15.9 4.7 10.0 0.3

* See page 5 for explanation
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Estimated Number of Injuries and Estimated Rate of Product-Related Injuries per 
100,000 Population in the United States and Territories (listed in italic)  that Were 
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CPSC's National Electronic Injury Surveillance System (NEISS) collects current injury data associated with consumer products from U.S. hospital emergency departments across the country.  Consisting of a 
national probability sample of hospitals of differing sizes and locations, NEISS provides national estimates of the number and types of consumer product-related injuries. 

The 2024 NEISS estimates have been produced from a sample of 100 hospitals, of which 77 reported in 2024, including children's hospitals.  Information from NEISS is available to the public through CPSC's 
National Injury Information Clearinghouse (phone: 301-504-7921) and online at www.cpsc.gov/en/Research--Statistics/NEISS-Injury-Data/.  For information about NEISS, contact: Thomas J. Schroeder (phone 
301-504-7431 / e-mail: tschroeder@cpsc.gov).

** Includes fixed rides in amusement or theme parks; mobile rides; inflatables such as "moon bounces"; rides at shopping malls or restaurants; and waterslides.
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All Ages 0-4 5-14 15-24 25-64 65+ Male Female Treated & Rel.
Hosp. & 

DOA

Nonpowder Guns, BB'S, Pellets 10,293 .14 222 10,293 534 2,909 3,957 2,621 271 8,673 1,619 9,283 1,009

   3.1 2.9 7.2 9.0 1.5 0.4 5.2 1.0 2.8 0.3

Playground Equipment 231,245 .09 7,930 231,245 59,501 148,211 8,429 13,118 1,985 117,569 113,598 219,841 11,404

   68.7 322.7 364.7 19.1 7.6 3.3 70.6 66.8 65.3 3.4

Racquet Sports 28,251 .17 669 28,251 134 3,606 5,996 10,862 7,653 15,403 12,820 25,260 2,991

   8.4 0.7 8.9 13.6 6.3 12.5 9.2 7.5 7.5 0.9

Skateboards, Scooters, Hoverboards 295,067 .13 7,575 295,067 9,095 72,815 71,023 131,317 10,736 206,688 87,589 265,280 29,787

   87.6 49.3 179.2 161.0 76.2 17.6 124.1 51.5 78.8 8.8

Skating (excl. In-line) 74,331 .07 2,041 74,331 524 30,368 13,638 27,661 2,140 25,972 48,176 70,651 3,680

   22.1 2.8 74.7 30.9 16.0 3.5 15.6 28.3 21.0 1.1

Soccer 265,761 .11 8,356 265,761 2,031 124,958 91,215 46,390 1,168 198,309 67,417 258,725 7,037

   78.9 11.0 307.5 206.8 26.9 1.9 119.0 39.6 76.8 2.1

Swimming, Pools, Equipment 182,344 .15 4,825 182,344 19,133 71,812 30,174 47,444 13,677 95,044 87,205 169,958 12,386

   54.2 103.8 176.7 68.4 27.5 22.4 57.1 51.3 50.5 3.7

Toboggans, Sleds, Snow Discs, etc. 11,230 .18 305 11,230 748 5,943 1,670 2,738 132 6,191 5,039 10,213 1,017

   3.3 4.1 14.6 3.8 1.6 0.2 3.7 3.0 3.0 0.3

Track & Field Activities, Equipment 31,940 .09 884 31,940 0 10,486 15,079 5,542 833 14,963 16,970 30,232 1,708

   9.5 0.0 25.8 34.2 3.2 1.4 9.0 10.0 9.0 0.5

Trampolines 118,179 .10 3,910 118,179 26,156 71,613 11,057 9,139 214 62,877 55,267 113,356 4,822

   35.1 141.9 176.2 25.1 5.3 0.4 37.7 32.5 33.7 1.4

Volleyball 65,440 .09 1,779 65,440 0 20,638 30,457 13,013 1,332 21,496 43,890 64,180 1,260

   19.4 0.0 50.8 69.1 7.5 2.2 12.9 25.8 19.1 0.4

Water Skiing, Tubing, Surfing 17,264 .16 321 17,264 51 2,912 4,666 8,782 852 9,932 7,304 16,133 1,131

   5.1 0.3 7.2 10.6 5.1 1.4 6.0 4.3 4.8 0.3

Home Comm'n & Entertainment             

Sound Recording Equipment 64,664 .09 1,493 64,664 3,560 5,845 10,517 28,324 16,418 29,907 34,614 57,786 6,878

   19.2 19.3 14.4 23.8 16.4 26.9 18.0 20.4 17.2 2.0

Television Sets & Stands 42,512 .09 986 42,512 6,467 4,305 4,232 15,229 12,280 23,664 18,759 37,880 4,632

   12.6 35.1 10.6 9.6 8.8 20.1 14.2 11.0 11.3 1.4

Personal Use Items             

Clothing 465,513 .09 10,145 465,513 16,919 35,965 42,067 197,219 173,344 204,142 260,888 399,708 65,754

   138.3 91.8 88.5 95.4 114.4 283.8 122.5 153.4 118.7 19.5

Drug Poisonings to Children under 5 48,099 .11 1,729 48,099 48,099 0 0 0 0 25,290 22,809 39,829 8,270

   14.3 260.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.2 13.4 11.8 2.5

Grooming Devices 56,925 .10 1,455 56,925 10,644 5,939 8,647 23,350 8,345 20,848 35,993 53,967 2,957

   16.9 57.7 14.6 19.6 13.5 13.7 12.5 21.2 16.0 0.9

Holders for Personal Items 45,484 .09 1,106 45,484 2,067 5,616 3,801 20,239 13,761 20,663 24,820 42,570 2,913

   13.5 11.2 13.8 8.6 11.7 22.5 12.4 14.6 12.6 0.9

Protection Devices 19,446 .15 390 19,446 599 1,531 2,992 11,440 2,884 14,575 4,820 19,016 430

   5.8 3.3 3.8 6.8 6.6 4.7 8.7 2.8 5.6 0.1

Razors, Shavers, Razor Blades 51,156 .11 1,103 51,156 2,440 3,081 11,700 27,792 6,142 28,660 22,250 49,331 1,825

   15.2 13.2 7.6 26.5 16.1 10.1 17.2 13.1 14.7 0.5

Household Containers             

Cans, Other Containers 306,922 .08 6,894 306,922 34,142 22,266 33,974 147,669 68,819 149,495 157,082 282,338 24,584

   91.2 185.2 54.8 77.0 85.6 112.7 89.7 92.4 83.9 7.3

Glass Bottles, Jars 35,248 .10 840 35,248 2,157 3,794 7,228 18,138 3,931 19,595 15,625 33,180 2,068

   10.5 11.7 9.3 16.4 10.5 6.4 11.8 9.2 9.9 0.6

* See page 5 for explanation
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All Ages 0-4 5-14 15-24 25-64 65+ Male Female Treated & Rel.
Hosp. & 

DOA

Yard & Garden Equipment             

Chain Saws 33,557 .11 534 33,557 0 534 3,478 22,092 7,453 30,857 2,672 30,413 3,144

   10.0 0.0 1.3 7.9 12.8 12.2 18.5 1.6 9.0 0.9

Hand Garden Tools 45,456 .15 787 45,456 475 2,881 2,666 22,690 16,744 29,706 15,618 41,206 4,250

   13.5 2.6 7.1 6.0 13.2 27.4 17.8 9.2 12.2 1.3

Hatchets, Axes 12,567 .13 210 12,567 111 1,559 2,343 7,487 1,066 11,223 1,288 12,240 327

   3.7 0.6 3.8 5.3 4.3 1.7 6.7 0.8 3.6 0.1

Lawn & Garden Equipment 94,296 .10 1,864 94,296 3,299 4,674 4,482 36,254 45,587 52,404 41,892 80,874 13,422

   28.0 17.9 11.5 10.2 21.0 74.6 31.5 24.6 24.0 4.0

Lawn Mowers 93,027 .12 1,617 93,027 748 1,938 5,768 47,550 36,995 72,395 20,633 77,837 15,191

   27.6 4.1 4.8 13.1 27.6 60.6 43.5 12.1 23.1 4.5

Other Power Lawn Equipment 27,987 .13 460 27,987 35 936 1,856 13,933 11,226 23,613 4,373 24,509 3,478

   8.3 0.2 2.3 4.2 8.1 18.4 14.2 2.6 7.3 1.0

Trimmers, Small Power Garden Tools 27,192 .13 459 27,192 22 543 2,711 15,064 8,852 19,558 7,527 25,928 1,265

   8.1 0.1 1.3 6.1 8.7 14.5 11.7 4.4 7.7 0.4

Home Workshop Equipment             

Batteries 21,682 .12 611 21,682 9,281 2,766 946 6,250 2,438 14,861 6,714 18,941 2,741

   6.4 50.3 6.8 2.1 3.6 4.0 8.9 3.9 5.6 0.8

Power Home Tools (excl. Saws) 30,971 .11 545 30,971 228 929 3,197 20,199 6,419 26,684 4,237 29,117 1,854

   9.2 1.2 2.3 7.2 11.7 10.5 16.0 2.5 8.6 0.6

Power Home Workshop Saws 84,030 .08 1,457 84,030 8 647 6,464 51,722 25,190 79,765 4,266 76,716 7,315

   25.0 0.0 1.6 14.7 30.0 41.2 47.9 2.5 22.8 2.2

Welding, Soldering, Cutting Tools 13,963 .10 219 13,963 0 98 3,655 9,324 886 13,409 503 13,422 541

   4.1 0.0 0.2 8.3 5.4 1.5 8.0 0.3 4.0 0.2

Wires, Cords, Not Specified 10,846 .12 211 10,846 354 851 1,352 5,432 2,858 6,963 3,775 9,340 1,506

   3.2 1.9 2.1 3.1 3.2 4.7 4.2 2.2 2.8 0.4

Workshop Manual Tools 140,611 .09 2,425 140,611 2,043 3,711 16,942 91,375 26,540 122,520 18,013 133,152 7,459

   41.8 11.1 9.1 38.4 53.0 43.5 73.5 10.6 39.5 2.2

Home Maintenance             

Cleaning Agents (excl. Soaps) 42,406 .09 1,042 42,406 7,961 2,382 4,872 21,361 5,829 18,444 23,962 38,113 4,293

   12.6 43.2 5.9 11.0 12.4 9.5 11.1 14.1 11.3 1.3

Cleaning Equip., Non-caustic Deterg. 53,606 .09 1,137 53,606 3,282 4,026 3,743 27,823 14,733 22,412 31,194 49,271 4,336

   15.9 17.8 9.9 8.5 16.1 24.1 13.5 18.3 14.6 1.3

Paints, Solvents, Lubricants 20,003 .12 404 20,003 1,529 1,252 1,970 11,773 3,478 11,623 8,352 17,625 2,377

   5.9 8.3 3.1 4.5 6.8 5.7 7.0 4.9 5.2 0.7

Soaps, Detergents 53,424 .11 1,450 53,424 12,530 8,217 7,409 19,865 5,402 24,189 29,201 52,439 985

   15.9 68.0 20.2 16.8 11.5 8.8 14.5 17.2 15.6 0.3

General Household Appliances             

Cooking Ranges, Ovens, etc. 57,658 .09 1,432 57,658 9,062 7,390 6,183 24,142 10,880 25,021 32,586 50,482 7,176

   17.1 49.2 18.2 14.0 14.0 17.8 15.0 19.2 15.0 2.1

Refrigerators, Freezers 58,374 .09 1,232 58,374 2,620 3,007 5,095 25,806 21,846 26,582 31,714 49,523 8,851

   17.3 14.2 7.4 11.6 15.0 35.8 16.0 18.6 14.7 2.6

* See page 5 for explanation
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All Ages 0-4 5-14 15-24 25-64 65+ Male Female Treated & Rel.
Hosp. & 

DOA

Small Kitchen Appliances 71,972 .10 1,472 71,972 2,716 4,085 7,457 44,204 13,510 30,039 41,906 69,403 2,570

   21.4 14.7 10.1 16.9 25.6 22.1 18.0 24.6 20.6 0.8

Washers, Dryers 21,056 .11 425 21,056 675 589 1,563 11,610 6,620 9,956 11,049 19,107 1,950

   6.3 3.7 1.4 3.5 6.7 10.8 6.0 6.5 5.7 0.6

Heating, Cooling, Vent. Equip.             

Air Conditioners 14,909 .12 318 14,909 630 953 1,236 9,296 2,794 9,276 5,633 13,549 1,360

   4.4 3.4 2.3 2.8 5.4 4.6 5.6 3.3 4.0 0.4

Chimneys, Fireplaces 18,187 .11 489 18,187 6,980 2,242 647 3,205 5,113 11,138 7,049 16,067 2,121

   5.4 37.9 5.5 1.5 1.9 8.4 6.7 4.1 4.8 0.6

Fans (excl. Stove Exhaust Fans) 18,655 .09 419 18,655 1,699 2,793 2,639 7,380 4,144 8,404 10,251 17,070 1,585

   5.5 9.2 6.9 6.0 4.3 6.8 5.0 6.0 5.1 0.5

Heating & Plumbing Pipes 37,643 .08 832 37,643 2,192 4,343 3,611 19,693 7,804 26,893 10,699 34,651 2,992

   11.2 11.9 10.7 8.2 11.4 12.8 16.1 6.3 10.3 0.9

Heating Stoves, Space Heaters 27,995 .11 537 27,995 3,661 3,729 1,968 12,857 5,781 16,864 11,131 23,419 4,576

   8.3 19.9 9.2 4.5 7.5 9.5 10.1 6.5 7.0 1.4

Home Furnishings & Fixtures             

Bathroom Structures & Fixtures 658,680 .08 14,535 658,680 33,190 27,277 40,860 248,373 308,875 270,978 387,159 496,876 161,804

   195.6 180.0 67.1 92.6 144.1 505.8 162.7 227.6 147.6 48.1

Beds, Mattresses, Pillows 1,114,811 .08 27,359 1,114,811 200,919 71,073 44,008 257,786 541,024 507,868 605,945 861,402 253,409

   331.1 1089.8 174.9 99.8 149.5 885.9 304.9 356.3 255.9 75.3

Blankets 27,575 .10 673 27,575 5,573 2,660 1,844 7,502 9,998 10,895 16,653 22,409 5,166

   8.2 30.2 6.5 4.2 4.4 16.4 6.5 9.8 6.7 1.5

Carpets, Rugs 214,781 .10 5,372 214,781 33,988 8,033 5,230 43,329 124,149 77,834 136,861 170,576 44,205

   63.8 184.3 19.8 11.9 25.1 203.3 46.7 80.5 50.7 13.1

Chairs, Sofas, Sofa Beds 756,953 .08 18,867 756,953 151,754 63,229 30,259 181,383 330,328 342,767 413,728 611,002 145,952

   224.8 823.1 155.6 68.6 105.2 540.9 205.8 243.2 181.5 43.4

Desks, Cabinets, Shelves, Racks 299,732 .08 7,207 299,732 38,542 33,627 23,744 98,015 105,804 133,633 165,829 265,911 33,821

   89.0 209.0 82.7 53.8 56.8 173.2 80.2 97.5 79.0 10.0

Electric Fixt., Lamps, Equip. 59,226 .08 1,282 59,226 4,103 3,936 4,594 25,458 21,136 29,965 29,261 51,751 7,476

   17.6 22.3 9.7 10.4 14.8 34.6 18.0 17.2 15.4 2.2

Holiday, Party Supplies 25,013 .13 558 25,013 2,787 1,087 1,060 11,117 8,962 10,563 14,450 21,385 3,628

   7.4 15.1 2.7 2.4 6.4 14.7 6.3 8.5 6.4 1.1

Ladders, Stools 274,767 .10 5,674 274,767 14,951 8,938 11,900 138,149 100,802 179,749 94,829 221,005 53,761

   81.6 81.1 22.0 27.0 80.1 165.1 107.9 55.8 65.6 16.0

Mirrors, Mirror Glass 24,181 .11 614 24,181 2,275 2,754 6,808 10,469 1,875 12,882 11,242 22,856 1,325

   7.2 12.3 6.8 15.4 6.1 3.1 7.7 6.6 6.8 0.4

Misc. Decorating Items 34,787 .10 838 34,787 4,383 3,577 3,616 14,471 8,739 13,663 21,090 32,956 1,831

   10.3 23.8 8.8 8.2 8.4 14.3 8.2 12.4 9.8 0.5

Misc. Household Covers, Fabrics 47,168 .10 1,004 47,168 2,846 1,536 2,819 16,174 23,794 15,294 31,847 40,176 6,992

   14.0 15.4 3.8 6.4 9.4 39.0 9.2 18.7 11.9 2.1

Other Misc. Furniture & Accessories 94,621 .09 1,992 94,621 7,442 4,831 6,790 48,065 27,492 46,173 48,448 84,642 9,979

   28.1 40.4 11.9 15.4 27.9 45.0 27.7 28.5 25.1 3.0

Tables, not elsewhere classified 362,844 .07 9,371 362,844 92,981 39,210 19,790 87,316 123,547 182,242 180,334 320,329 42,515

   107.8 504.3 96.5 44.9 50.6 202.3 109.4 106.0 95.1 12.6

* See page 5 for explanation
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All Ages 0-4 5-14 15-24 25-64 65+ Male Female Treated & Rel.
Hosp. & 

DOA

Home Structures & Const. Mat.             

Cabinet/Door Hardware 28,337 .10 709 28,337 4,318 4,093 2,184 8,117 9,626 13,519 14,819 25,920 2,418

   8.4 23.4 10.1 5.0 4.7 15.8 8.1 8.7 7.7 0.7

Ceilings & Walls 406,621 .09 9,886 406,621 29,163 52,009 63,829 150,462 111,080 225,453 180,906 354,257 52,364

   120.8 158.2 128.0 144.7 87.3 181.9 135.3 106.4 105.2 15.6

Counters & Counter Tops 83,631 .09 2,114 83,631 18,973 8,016 5,050 24,883 26,708 37,773 45,695 72,341 11,289

   24.8 102.9 19.7 11.5 14.4 43.7 22.7 26.9 21.5 3.4

Fences 118,863 .08 2,823 118,863 3,659 20,437 21,788 54,930 18,049 79,935 38,821 108,659 10,205

   35.3 19.8 50.3 49.4 31.9 29.6 48.0 22.8 32.3 3.0

Glass Doors, Windows, Panels 114,864 .08 2,654 114,864 7,990 13,132 22,577 56,216 14,950 69,483 45,190 100,961 13,903

   34.1 43.3 32.3 51.2 32.6 24.5 41.7 26.6 30.0 4.1

Handrails, Railings, Banisters 56,964 .10 1,409 56,964 3,819 4,998 4,310 24,276 19,534 29,512 27,373 50,242 6,722

   16.9 20.7 12.3 9.8 14.1 32.0 17.7 16.1 14.9 2.0

Nails, Carpet Tacks, etc. 101,307 .08 2,075 101,307 5,513 13,781 14,820 55,161 12,033 72,357 28,846 94,096 7,211

   30.1 29.9 33.9 33.6 32.0 19.7 43.4 17.0 27.9 2.1

Non-glass Doors, Panels 296,682 .08 7,372 296,682 39,557 40,144 35,512 99,726 81,742 139,381 157,114 270,078 26,603

   88.1 214.6 98.8 80.5 57.8 133.8 83.7 92.4 80.2 7.9

Outside Attached Struct. & Mat. 22,893 .12 447 22,893 941 932 1,641 13,588 5,791 18,186 4,679 16,489 6,404

   6.8 5.1 2.3 3.7 7.9 9.5 10.9 2.8 4.9 1.9

Porches, Open Side Floors, etc. 151,222 .10 3,127 151,222 8,318 10,717 10,016 68,557 53,586 68,724 82,442 127,874 23,348

   44.9 45.1 26.4 22.7 39.8 87.7 41.3 48.5 38.0 6.9

Stairs, Ramps, Landings, Floors 3,101,789 .12 73,462 3,101,789 325,720 163,869 192,874 1,018,670 1,400,627 1,282,777 1,816,431 2,386,264 715,417

   921.3 1766.7 403.2 437.3 590.8 2293.4 770.0 1067.9 708.8 212.5

Window, Door Sills, Frames 102,874 .10 2,350 102,874 15,052 11,700 8,349 30,145 37,629 47,559 55,013 92,162 10,713

   30.6 81.6 28.8 18.9 17.5 61.6 28.5 32.3 27.4 3.2

Home Fires, CO poisoning, Gas Vapors - u 30,992 .12 744 30,992 2,044 2,541 3,601 16,978 5,668 15,671 15,258 20,739 10,253

   9.2 11.1 6.3 8.2 9.8 9.3 9.4 9.0 6.2 3.0

Miscellaneous Products             

Dollies, Carts 54,134 .08 1,325 54,134 11,035 3,649 2,916 18,852 17,682 24,076 30,058 49,942 4,192

   16.1 59.9 9.0 6.6 10.9 29.0 14.5 17.7 14.8 1.2

Elevators, Other Lifts 31,938 .18 822 31,938 1,259 683 1,406 11,981 16,557 12,980 18,930 26,144 5,794

   9.5 6.8 1.7 3.2 6.9 27.1 7.8 11.1 7.8 1.7

Fireworks, Flares 14,882 .14 350 14,882 577 2,751 3,694 7,173 685 10,785 4,040 11,684 3,197

   4.4 3.1 6.8 8.4 4.2 1.1 6.5 2.4 3.5 0.9

Gasoline, Diesel Fuels 16,702 .13 337 16,702 376 703 2,814 9,607 3,152 13,096 3,579 12,069 4,633

   5.0 2.0 1.7 6.4 5.6 5.2 7.9 2.1 3.6 1.4

Estimated Number of Injuries and Estimated Rate of Product-Related Injuries per 
100,000 Population in the United States and Territories (listed in italic)  that Were 

Treated in Hospital Emergency Departments*

Age

* Estimated Number of Injuries:  Because NEISS is a probability sample, each injury 
case has a statistical weight.  These are national estimates of the number of persons 
treated in U.S. hospital emergency departments with consumer product-related injuries 
and are derived by summing the statistical weights for the appropriate injury cases. The 
data system allows for reporting of up to three products for each person's injury, so a 
person's injury may be counted in three product groups.

* Number of Injuries:  The actual number of injury cases 
collected from the hospitals sampled.  Since injury cases 
have different statistical weights, these "raw" numbers 
should not be used for comparative purposes.

* Estimated Rate:  Estimated rates are calculated using 
the Census Bureau's July 1, 2024 U.S. resident population 
estimates.

NEISS Data Highlights - Calendar Year 2024

Product Groupings
Estimated 
Number of 
Injuries*

CV*

* CV (Coefficient of Variation):  The CV, 
the standard error of the estimate divided 
by the estimate, is a measure of sampling 
variability (errors that occur by chance 
because observations are made only on 
a population sample).

Disposition
Number of 
Injuries* Sex
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